statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2019, after making the pro forma adjustments relating

to the Acquisition that are factually supportable and directly attributable, as explained in the notes below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of (i) the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019 had the Acquisition been completed as of 31 March 2019,

and (ii) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31

March 2019 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2019 had the Acquisition

been completed as at 1 April 2018; or at any future dates.

– 109 –

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group

as at

31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total

for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

<Note 1> <Note 2> <Note 3> <Note 4> <Note 5> <Note 8> <Note 9>

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,686 – – – – – – 3,686

Investment properties 1,359,361 – – – – – – 1,359,361

Deposits paid for acquisition of investment

  properties – – 9,000 (9,000) – – – –

Deposits paid for investment – 5,000 – (5,000) – – – –

Loans receivable 29,676 – – – – – – 29,676

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13,903 – – – – – – 13,903

Debt instruments at fair value through

  other comprehensive income 11,826 – – – – – – 11,826

1,418,452 5,000 9,000 (14,000) – – – 1,418,452

Current assets

Properties held for development for sale 1,730,263 – – – – – – 1,730,263

Deposits paid for acquisition of properties

  held for development for sale – – – 14,000 140,092 485 – 154,577

Trade and other receivables 8,797 – – – 66,741 – – 75,538

Loans receivable 306,334 – – – – – – 306,334

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 108,323 – – – – – – 108,323

Debt instruments at fair value through other

  comprehensive income 4,031 – – – – – – 4,031

Bank deposits with original maturity of more than

  three months 12,763 – – – – – – 12,763

Bank balances and cash 141,582 – – – (140,842) – (740) –

2,312,093 – – 14,000 65,991 485 (740) 2,391,829

Assets classified as held for sale – investment

  properties 304,000 – – – – – – 304,000

2,616,093 – – 14,000 65,991 485 (740) 2,695,829

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 120,798 – – – 79,991 485 – 201,274

Amount due to shareholder – 5,000 9,000 – (14,000) – – –

Tax payable 8,705 – – – – – – 8,705

Convertible notes 62,986 – – – – – – 62,986

Secured bank borrowings 354,620 – – – – – – 354,620

547,109 5,000 9,000 – 65,991 485 – 627,585

– 110 –

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at

31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total

for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

<Note 1> <Note 2> <Note 3> <Note 4> <Note 5> <Note 8> <Note 9>

Net current assets (liabilities) 2,068,984 (5,000) (9,000) 14,000 – – (740) 2,068,244

Total assets less current liabilities 3,487,436 – – – – – (740) 3,486,696

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 32,657 – – – – – – 32,657

Secured bank borrowings 720,609 – – – – – – 720,609

753,266 – – – – – – 753,266

2,734,170 – – – – – (740) 2,733,430

Capital and reserves

Share capital 29,658 – – – – – – 29,658

Reserves 2,704,512 – – – – – (740) 2,703,772

2,734,170 – – – – – (740) 2,733,430

Notes:

1.	 The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2019 as
set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2019.

2.	 The adjustment represents the acquisition of Company A as if the completion of the sale and purchase of Company A, for pro
forma purpose, takes place on 31 March 2019. The financial information of Company A is extracted from the audited statement
of financial position of Company A as at 9 July 2019 as set out in the accountants’ report on Company A prepared by Cosmos

[…]

company whose principal asset is the investment in Silver Prosper. Jumbo has insignificant profit or loss during the year ended
31 March 2019. Revenue, net profit and other financial information of Silver Prosper for the year ended 31 March 2019 are
available in the accountants’ report on Silver Prosper prepared by Cosmos CPA Limited which is contained in Appendix II to
this circular.

5.	 The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of approximately HK$740,000.
The adjustment is not expected to have a continuing effect on the Group.

6.	 No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group entered into subsequent to 31
March 2019.

– 115 –

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

<Note 1> <Note 2> <Note 3> <Note 4> <Note 5> <Note 6> <Note 7>

Operating activities

  Profit before taxation 50,910 – – – – – (740) 50,170

  Adjustments for:

    Bank interest income (1,548) – – – – – – (1,548)

    Interest expense 36,310 – – – – – – 36,310

    Depreciation 1,225 – – – – – – 1,225

    Loss on disposal of property, plant and

      equipment 2 – – – – – – 2

    Gain on changes in fair value of investment

      properties (45,988) – – – – – – (45,988)

    Impairment loss on loans receivable,

      net of reversal 2,808 – – – – – – 2,808

    Impairment loss on debt instruments at

      fair value through other comprehensive

      income 181 – – – – – – 181

    Loss on changes in fair value of financial

      assets at fair value through profit or loss 16,283 – – – – – – 16,283

    Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (43,139) – – – – – – (43,139)

    Dividend income from listed investments (3,667) – – – – – – (3,667)

Operating cash flows before movements in

  working capital 13,377 – – – – – (740) 12,637

Increase in properties held for development for sale (235,720) – – – – – – (235,720)

Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables 43,472 – – – (66,741) – – (23,269)

Increase in loans receivable (78,352) – – – – – – (78,352)

Decrease in financial assets at fair value through

  profit or loss 137,651 – – – – – – 137,651

Increase in trade and other payables 7,566 – – – 79,991 485 – 88,042

Increase in deposits paid for acquisition of

  properties held for development for sale – – – (14,000) (140,092) (485) – (154,577)

Cash used in operations (112,006) – – (14,000) (126,842) – (740) (253,588)

Income tax paid (1,563) – – – – – – (1,563)

Dividend received from financial assets at

  fair value through profit or loss 3,667 – – – – – – 3,667

Net cash used in operating activities (109,902) – – (14,000) (126,842) – (740) (251,484)

– 116 –

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

<Note 1> <Note 2> <Note 3> <Note 4> <Note 5> <Note 6> <Note 7>

Investing activities

  Net cash outflow on acquisition of assets and

    liabilities through acquisition of a subsidiary (317,954) – – – – – – (317,954)

  Net cash outflow on acquisition of investment

    properties through acquisition of a subsidiary (265,500) – – – – – – (265,500)

  Purchase of financial assets at fair value through

    profit or loss (196,027) – – – – – – (196,027)

  Additions of investment properties (23,368) – – – – – – (23,368)

  Purchase of debt instruments at fair value

    through other comprehensive income (15,657) – – – – – – (15,657)

  Placement of bank deposits with original

    maturity of more than three months (12,763) – – – – – – (12,763)

  Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,489) – – – – – – (1,489)

  Net cash inflow on disposal of a subsidiary 586,040 – – – – – – 586,040

  Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at

    fair value through profit or loss 161,717 – – – – – – 161,717

  Interest received 3,866 – – – – – – 3,866

  Deposits paid for investment – (5,000) – 5,000 – – – –

  Deposits paid for acquisition of investment

    properties – – (9,000) 9,000 – – – –

Net cash used in investing activities (81,135) (5,000) (9,000) 14,000 – – – (81,135)

Financing activities

  Bank borrowings raised 609,605 – – – – – – 609,605

  Repayment of bank borrowings (330,399) – – – – – – (330,399)

  Interest paid (51,194) – – – – – – (51,194)

  Redemption of convertible note upon maturity (20,000) – – – – – – (20,000)

  Advance from the Seller – 5,000 9,000 – – – – 14,000

  Repayment to the Seller – – – – (14,000) – – (14,000)

Net cash from financing activities 208,012 5,000 9,000 – (14,000) – – 208,012

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 16,975 – – – (140,842) – (740) (124,607)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 125,422 – – – – – – 125,422

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (815) – – – – – – (815)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,

  represented by bank balances and cash 141,582 – – – (140,842) – (740) –

– 117 –

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1.	 The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019
as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2019.

2.	 The adjustment represents the acquisition of Company A as if the completion of the sale and purchase of Company A, for pro
forma purpose, takes place on 1 April 2018. The financial information of Company A is extracted from the audited statement
of cash flows of Company A for the period from 12 April 2019 (date of incorporation) to 9 July 2019 as set out in the Company